
 

 

Audit & Governance 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Dr Olu Olasode (Independent Chair) 

Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Sherwan Chowdhury, 

Patricia Hay-Justice, Endri Llabuti and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

 Reserve Members: Sean Fitzsimons, Simon Fox, Mark Johnson, 
Enid Mollyneaux and Stella Nabukeera 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee which you are hereby invited to 
attend, will be held Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 6.30 pm. Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX.  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Hannah Cretney, Democratic Services 
hannah.cretney2@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending.  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:hannah.cretney2@croydon.gov.uk
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

2

If you require any assistance, please contact Hannah Cretney, Democratic Services 
as detailed above 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee.  
  

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) they may have in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s 
agenda. 
  

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 as 

an accurate record of the proceedings. 
  
  

4.   Minutes of Previous General Purposes and Audit Committee 
Meetings (Pages 9 - 40) 

 To approve the minutes of the General Purposes and Audit Committee 
Meetings on:  

• 10 June 2021 
• 16 September 2021 
• 20 October 2021 
• 25 November 2021 
• 16 February 2022 as accurate records of the proceedings. 

  
  

5.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

6.   My Resources - Oracle Cloud Fusion (Pages 41 - 118) 
 This report provides an overview of My Resources, the Council’s Oracle 

Cloud Fusion ERP System, and highlights the development work to 
facilitate strengthening of the Council’s governance, finance and 
accountability framework. 
  
The report also provides an updated IT Controls Audit Action Plan for 
My Resources. 
  
  



 

 

4

7.   Annual Governance Statement (Pages 119 - 152) 
 The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the draft AGS 

21/22 and the Action Plan.  
  
  

8.   Update on the Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure (Pages 153 - 
172) 

 The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure and the minor amendments made. 

The Committee is asked to note recent whistleblowing disclosures 
received and action taken.    
  
  

9.   Council Assurance Framework (Pages 173 - 212) 
 

The Council is required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) and to present it alongside the Statement of Accounts.  This 
report summarises the annual process for compiling the AGS. 

  
 

 
 
 



 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 24 November 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Dr Olu Olasode (Independent Chair); 
Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Sherwan Chowdhury, and 
Danielle Denton 
 

Also Present: Councillors Sean Fitzsimons and Mark Johnson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Patricia Hay-Justice and Endri Llabuti 
  

PART A 
 

17/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were none.  
 

18/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

19/22 Internal Audit Update Report  
 
Dave Phillips, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the item, summarising 
that there had been overall improvement in the number of audits being 
followed up but that it was still too early to get an indication of 
percentages of audits completed. 
  
In response to questions officers explained that there were three tiers of 
priority audits, with those in the highest priority (Priority 1) being of 
significant concern, and that management would be expected to make 
efforts to remedy those concerns immediately. Officers also explained that 
the Corporate Management Team (CMT) had a monthly audit focus group 
meeting to address any issues. It was explained that individuals or 
directors involved in those audits could be brought before the committee 
to address the issues and explain the reasons for any delay in remedying 
issues. The committee was reassured that CMT took proactive control 
measures in such instances of particular directorates not performing.  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

The committee raised concerns about areas where internal auditors had 
not been given enough information to fully carry out audits of contracts. 
Officers assured the committee that in the example the committee raised 
regarding the developer chosen for the Taverner House site, that this was 
not a regular occurrence, and that Audit could not go back to this issue, 
but they needed to ensure it did not happen again. Officers assured 
members that the process was correct and followed properly, but that it 
was not possible to find out how that particular contractor had been 
chosen.  
  
Officers also explained that there were four different levels of assurance, 
and that in the next Internal Audit Update they would include an appendix 
with definitions for the significance of recommendations to help the 
committee to understand these. Officers also explained that Internal Audit 
examined the process used to demonstrate Value for Money, and not 
whether Value for Money was achieved.  
  
In response to questions regarding whether anything about any of the 
audits would change in light of the council having been issued a Section 
114 notice, officers explained that a notice of this kind would inform how 
the annual audit plan was put together, but that it was not used by Internal 
Audit to form an opinion.  
  
Officers also confirmed that it was likely that budget management was 
going to be crucial for the council going forwards, and the Chair 
suggested that the committee could do a deep-dive on this topic. 
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
note the Internal Audit Report to 30 October 2022 (Appendix 1). 
  
 

20/22 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2022-23  
 
Matthew Hallett, Interim Head of Treasury and Pensions, introduced the 
report to members. In response to questions, officers explained that the 
capital financing requirement was in place in case the forecast of the 
council’s funds relative to debts did not peak. Officers also explained that 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had 
issued benchmarking against which the council had performed very badly 
in previous years. Officers explained that the plan going forwards was to 
repay as much of its debts as possible, but that some refinancing would 
have to be done as well. 
  

Page 6



 

 
 

Officers also explained the Council had set the borrowing limits in line with 
CIPFA guidance, which was issued to ensure that the borrowing was 
affordable; however, the council had set its borrowing limits too high, as it 
was based on the council making returns which had not been achieved. 
The council’s borrowing limit would be reset by Council in February.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
note the contents of this report. 
  
 

21/22 Anti-Fraud Update Report 1 April 2022 - 30 September 2022  
 
Malcolm Davies, Head of Anti-Fraud and Risk, introduced the report to 
members. 
  
In response to members’ questions officers explained that investigations 
of fraud were seen as an opportunity for learning, and that there was e-
learning available for all staff to help people be proactive, and to raise 
awareness and prevention of fraud. Officers also explained that the 
council was part of some fraud investigator groups and the national anti-
fraud networks where good practice was shared. 
  
It was also explained that where the council had capacity it did random 
spot checks, and that this had uncovered some blue badge holder fraud. 
It was also explained that using anti-fraud software on council employees’ 
computers raised certain privacy and trust issues, and that culturally the 
council was trying to build trust; and so the team preferred to use effective 
management as the way of assessing whether fraud is occurring.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
Note the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 
period 1 April 2022 – 30 September 2022 
  
 

22/22 Enterprise Risk Management Health Check  
 
The Head of Anti-Fraud and Risk introduced the report and in response to 
members’ questions explained that the key areas for improvement were 
communications on risk, a risk champions network, and further support 
around providing training and support for officers and members on the risk 
management framework. It was also explained that this was a standalone 
body of work which could be reported back to committee within its own 

Page 7



 

 
 

timeframes. It was also explained that staff surveys were being used to 
gain an understanding of culture. 
  
The Chair suggested there could be a deep-diving session on this topic. 
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
Endorse the recommendations 
[...]
pleted Items: Members highlighted that it may be beneficial to 
add the date of completion so that delivery could be compared with 
planned actions 
b) Children in Care: Members highlighted the section under children 
in care being marked as complete. Following a question from a Member, 
the Officer explained that this work was consistently on-going, and that 
‘complete’ mean that it had gone through all of the relevant processes 
within the service 
c) Access to Budget Savings Tracker: Following a question from a 
Member, the Officer explained that access to the Budget Savings Tracker 
was not usually given to individuals. This was because it was a live 

Page 11



 

 
 

working document and varied day to day. Instead, Members could expect 
to be updated upon its contents regularly. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1.1 Noted and agreed the progress the Council had made in regard to 
achieving the recommendations set out by external auditor in the Report 
in the Public Interest (appendix 1 of the report) with 55 out of 99 actions 
complete;  
1.2 Noted the beginning of work to properly evidence what had been 
achieved so far and the intention to carry out an internal audit of actions 
delivered to provide full assurance to members and residents on the 
change achieved; 
 1.3 Noted the Refreshed Action Plan, which incorporated 
recommendations made by GPAC as per 2nd December 2020 meeting. 
This was approved by Cabinet 12th April 2021 and reviewed by the Head 
of Internal Audit. 
 

89/21 Update on Council Whistleblowing  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, this Item was deferred due to it being 
dependent on the Committee agreeing its Terms of Reference. It would 
be brought to the next Committee Agenda for consideration. 
 

90/21 Anti-Fraud Update Report  
 
The Committee received a report providing an update on the Council’s 
Anti-Fraud activity. 
 
David Hogan, Head of Anti-Fraud introduced the report. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1.1 Noted the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 
period 1 April 2020 – 31 March 2021. 
 

91/21 Corporate Risk Register  
 
The Committee received a report providing the updated contents of the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Malcom Davies, Head of Insurance, Anti-Fraud and Risk introduced the 
report. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1.1 Noted the contents of the corporate risk register as at 6 June 2021. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
 

92/21 Work Programme  
 
Asmat Hassain, Interim Executive Director of Resources introduced the 
report. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1.1 Agreed the Work Programme 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.08 pm 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 16 September 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair); 
Councillor Stephen Mann (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Joy Prince, Andrew Pelling (In place of Paul Scott), 
Jason Cummings (In place of Luke Clancy) and Jeet Bains (In place of Simon 
Hoar) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Chris Clark, Luke Clancy, Simon Hoar and Joy Prince 

  

PART A 
 

8/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 24 February 2021 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

9/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

10/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11/21   
 

Update Report on the Recruitment of the Independent Chair of GPAC 
 
 
The Committee received a report presenting an update on the recruitment and 
appointment of the independent Chair for the Committee. 
 
Heather Wills, Governance Improvement Advisor Introduced the report. 
 
The following matters were raised by Me
[...]
the Committee: 
 

1. Considered the agreed work programme for the Committee in 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.58 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 40



REPORT TO: 
 

Audit and Governance Committee  
19 January 2023 

SUBJECT: 
 

My Resources – Oracle Cloud Fusion 
 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

Jane West, Corporate Director of Resources and Section 
151 Officer 

CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Jason Cummings 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

WARDS: 
 

All 

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: 
 

Public 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT: 
 
This report provides an overview of My Resources, the Council’s Oracle Cloud 
Fusion ERP System, and highlights the development work to facilitate 
strengthening of the Council’s governance, finance and accountability framework. 
 
The report also provides an updated IT Controls Audit Action Plan for My 
Resources. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
As this is an update report for noting, there are no financial implications directly 
arising. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee to note: 

1. The current status and known issues as regards My Resources and its 
adoption in the Council; 

2. The planned approach and way forward; and, 
3. The updated Audit Action Plan. 

 
 

 
 
 
1. Background 

 

1.1 My Resources is the Croydon Council Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) 
application. 

  
1.2 One of most critical IT systems used across the organisation, the application is 

a suite of inter-dependant modules that provides the operational backbone of 
all services, encompassing finance, accounting, budgeting, HR, procurement, 
risk management and compliance, and supply chain operations. This system is 
critical to the business continuity of the Council as it enables the payment of 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



staff and suppliers, the collection of income and management of the Council’s 
finances and employees. 

 
1.3 The current platform used to deliver this ERP capability is Oracle’s Cloud 

Fusion product (referred to as My Resources within Croydon). 
[...]
nclude the significant challenges and risk, the governance 
arrangement and internal controls in place, progress made, and improvements 
required.   
 

1.2 The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the draft AGS 21/22 and the 
Action Plan.  

 

Page 119

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the draft Annual Government 
Statement 2020/21 and the Action Plan.  

 

3    REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and the proper standards of good governance. The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (2015), as amended by the Accounts and Audit 
(Coronavirus)(Amendments) Regulations 2020, require the Council to conduct a 
review, at least annually, of the effectiveness of its systems of internal control and to 
prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) reporting on the review with the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
 4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

 4.1 The purpose of an AGS, which is published with the Statement of Accounts, is to 
provide an accurate representation of the Council’s governance arrangements in place 
during the year and to identify areas where there are significant gaps or where 
improvements are required. CIPFA Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
Framework 2016 provides that the Statement: “7.2 ….. enables an authority to explain 
to the community, service users, tax payers and other stakeholders its governance 
arrangements and how the controls it has in place manage risks of failure in delivering 
its outcomes. It should reflect an individual authority’s particular features and 
challenges. 7.3    It should be high level, strategic and written in an open and readable 
style. 7.5    The annual governance statement should include: 

▪ an acknowledgement of responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound 
system of governance (incorporating the system of internal control) and 
reference to t
[...]

Improvement  
 

Establish, maintain, and implement a 
programme to deliver on improvement 
in the housing function and housing 
standards.    

Corporate 
Director of 
Housing  

Susmita Sen  

12. Implement the 
recommendations 
arising from the 
Report in the Public 
Interest relating to 
the refurbishment 
of Fairfield Hall.  

To develop, maintain and implement 
an action plan in response to the 
recommendations. Also, to ensure, 
learning arising continues to be 
embedded across the organisation.    

Corporate 
Director of 
Resources 

Stephen Lawrence-
Orumwense 

 

P
age 150



 
 
 
 

 

P
age 151



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

 
 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 
DATE OF DECISION  19 JANUARY 2023 

 
REPORT TITLE: 
 

UPDATE ON THE WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE  

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

STEPHEN LAWRENCE-ORUMWENSE  
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES & MONITORING OFFICER 

JANE WEST  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  

 
LEAD OFFICER: STEPHEN LAWRENCE-ORUMWENSE  

DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES & MONITORING OFFICER 
  

 
LEAD MEMBER: CLLR JASON CUMMINGS  

CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
 
 

DECISION TAKER:  
N/A 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

 
N/A 

KEY DECISION?  
[Insert Ref. Number if 
a Key Decision] 

No 
 
 

REASON: N/A 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  

NO  

WARDS AFFECTED:                                                                                                   N/A 
  

 
1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the Council’s 

arrangements for whistleblowing through the Whistleblowing Policy and 
Procedure and the minor amendments to be made. Effective whistleblowing 
arrangements should function as a deterrent to malpractice, encourage 
openness, promote transparency, and underpin the risk management 
systems of the Council. Whistleblowing is an essential safety valve within the 
internal control environment. The Audit Committee has a key role in the 
monitoring of arrangements for the proper management of risks to the Council. 
The report also provides an update on recent disclosures made.  
  

 

Page 153

Agenda Item 8



 2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
   
 2.1 The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the Council’s 

Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure and the minor amendments made. 
 
2.2 The Committee is asked to note recent whistleblowing disclosures received and 

action taken.    
 
3    REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 To ensure that the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure is regularly 
reviewed and updated in line with best practice and legislation.  

 
3.2 To provide that independent review of the Council’s governance, risk 

management and control frameworks.  
 

 
 4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 
 
 4.1 The Committee Terms of Reference provides  
 

”Governance, risk and control  
 

To monitor the effective development and operation of the Council’s risk 
management arrangements, the control environment and associated anti-
fraud, whistleblowing and anti-corruption, strategies, actions, and 
resources. To consider a quarterly report on whistleblowing activity in the 
Council.  

 
4.2 In May 2022, the Council adopted the Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure 

attached as Appendix 1. The policy seeks to enable individuals to feel confident 
in raising concerns in the public interest about suspected serious wrongdoing 
in the Council and its services without fear of reprisals or victimisation even 
where the concern or allegations are not subsequently confirmed by the 
investigation. The policy commits to deal with disclosures of wrongdoing made, 
sets out how to raise concerns, the role of the Monitoring Officer to review 
disclosures and appoint Designated Assessors to investigate, the protection 
and support for disclosers, and the action to be taken following an investigation. 
The policy has been communicated to staff and training provided to Designated 
Asse
[...]
A 
MonitoringOfficer@croydon.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8726 6000 ext. 14787 
 
Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense,Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer) 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk 
Croydon, CR0 1EA 
stephen.lawrence-orumwense@croydon.gov.uk 
 Tel: 07716092579 
 

Page 171

mailto:MonitoringOfficer@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:Doutimi.aseh@croydon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

DATE OF DECISION 19 January 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

Council’s Assurance Framework  
 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

Jane West, Corporate Director of Resources and S151 Officer 

LEAD OFFICER: Dave Phillips, Head of Internal Audit 
Dave.Phillips@croydon.gov.uk 

 
LEAD MEMBER: Jason Cummings, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
KEY DECISION?  
[Insert Ref. Number if a 
Key Decision] 
 

No REASON: N/a 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 

No Public 

WARDS AFFECTED: N/a 
  

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

1.1 The Council is required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and 
to present it alongside the Statement of Accounts.  This report summarises the 
annual process for compiling the AGS. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 For the reasons set out in the report the Audit and Governance Committee is 
recommended: 

• To note the report 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 On 26 January 2022 Croydon Council's external auditors published a Report in 
the Public Interest (RIPI2) following a review of the council’s arrangements for 
the refurbishment of Fairfield Halls, which took place between June 2016 and 
September 2019.  The report made 12 recommendations, seven of which were 
statutory recommendations. 

Page 173

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Dave.Phillips@croydon.gov.uk


 

 

 

3.2 The Council fully accepted the findings and apologised for the historic actions 
that led to the failings in the RIPI2.  The action plan to address the 
recommendations, which was agreed at full Council on 3 February 202
[...]
tion plans arising from external audit and 

other inspections bodies and take action to ensure implementation to agreed 
timescales. 

• There are no other governance and financial management issues arising from 
external inspections, audits and assurance processes which are not listed in 
sections 1-10 above. 

  

12 Overall Assurance from Director/ Corporate Director 
Based on the information available to me, in my opinion the internal control 
framework of this department has been soundly based during 2021/22.  
 
All significant risks to delivery objectives have been identified and controls are in 
place to mitigate those risks. The exceptions to this are listed in the attached action 
plan which also outlines progress towards implementing outstanding controls. 
 
I also confirm my intention to ensure that a sound internal control framework is in 
operation throughout 2022/23. 
 
 
Signed by Director/ Corporate Director………………………………………………..

  
 
Date………………………………………. 

  

 
  

P
age 211



 

 

Statement of assurance – action plan for ………………………………………..Division/ Directorate 
 
Control theme (eg Risk 
Management) 

Action Lead officer Timescale for completion 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 

P
age 212


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of Previous General Purposes and Audit Committee Meetings
	Minutes
	210916 Draft Minutes GPAC 16 September 2021
	211020 Draft Minutes GPAC 20 October 2021
	211125 Draft Minutes GPAC 25 November 2021
	220216 Draft Minutes GPAC 16 February 2022
	Minutes


	6 My Resources - Oracle Cloud Fusion
	1.	Background
	2	Current Status
	3	Problems
	3.1	The known problems are grouped into two themes and itemised below.
	4	Oracle Value Assessment
	4.1	As part of the recent contract negotiations with Oracle and Mastek, discussions were held on how to get more from the system to maximise benefits and minimise costs. These have resulted in Oracle recommending a Value Assessm

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Olu Olasode (Independent Chair); 
Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Claire Bonham, Sherwan Chowdhury, Patricia Hay-Justice, 
Endri Llabuti and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

Also Present: Councillor Mark Johnson  
 

Apologies: Councillor Simon Brew 
  

PART A 
 

23/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any agenda items. 
  
 

24/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 were approved by the 
Committee as an accurate record of proceedings.  
  
 

25/22 Minutes of Previous General Purposes and Audit Committee 
Meetings  

 
  
Councillor Hay-Justice abstained from agreeing the minutes. 
  
The remaining members of the Committee approved the minutes of the 
following General Purposes and Audit Committee meetings: 
 
 
                10 June 2021  
                16 September 2021  
                20 October 2021  
                25 November 2021  
                16 February 2022 as accurate records of the proceedings.  
  
 

26/22 Urgent Business (if any)  



 

 
 

 
  
At the request of the Committee, the Corporate Director of Resources and 
Section 151 Officer provided an update on the current progress concerning the 
Section 114 Notice.  
  
The Council was involved in ongoing discussion and working collaboratively with 
central government departments. It was awaiting a response on proposed plans 
to lift the S114 measures. The anticipated approach to achieving a balanced 
budget would be through a combination of potentially a higher council tax 
increase than the Referendum limit, a proposal to write off a proportion of debt 
and capitalisation directions. 
  
In response to questions from members, Officers advised the likelihood of the 
debt write off was not yet known. The outcome of the proposals would be 
brought to Council on 1 March 2023. It was noted that spend control panels 
continued and had been in place since the first Section 114 notice was issued. 
  
The Committee queried the impact of the Section 114 Notice on the Council’s 
Pensions, HRA and Affordable Homes budgets. Officers explained that those 
budgets were protected to ensure continued function, the Pension Fund and 
HRA were healthy, and reporting would be brought to Committee soon.  
  
The Committee requested an update on work with the Improvement Panel. 
Officers explained this continued to be collaborative and useful in identifying 
issues, and that the Improvement Panel recognised the scale of the requirement 
to reduce the budget so significantly.  
  
The Committee raised concerns about staff morale following the S114 
announcement. Officers explained that it was initially met with some 
frustration; however, a transparent approach had been taken and staff were 
now supportive of constructive steps to find solutions.  
  
It was noted that the Committee would continue to receive updates concerning 
the S114 Notice and members could raise key areas with Officers to seek 
assurances and request reporting. A S114 Notice update report and 
presentation would be brought to the next Committee meeting on 2 February 
2023. 
  
 

27/22 My Resources - Oracle Cloud Fusion  
 
Jane West, Corporate Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer, gave a 
presentation of the report for members. It was noted that Oracle was not 
currently being used to its full potential and Croydon was conducting a value 
assessment with Oracle and Mastek ahead of recommissioning the software in 2 
years’ time. 
  



 

 
 

In response to questions officers explained some funds remained in the initial 
project budget. Any changes with cost implications recommended through the 
value assessment would be considered on an individual business case basis. 
Officers also explained the approach was now more business- and user-led, to 
improve usage, reduce externally held data and work through issues with 
business teams collaboratively. Part of the value assessment would look at 
Oracle’s capacity to connect with other council IT systems more effectively.  
  
In response to questions officers explained that increased utilisation of the 
system would support the mitigation of risk and improve data discipline. A key 
aim of the value assessment was to improve the reporting produced by Oracle, 
enabling future decision-making to be based on reliable data. Officers also 
explained that Oracle was widely used by other local authorities. Croydon 
remained part of an historical network which shared best practice through 
which there may be an option for adoption of a shared support service in the 
future.  
  
Members asked how the current risk of unreliable data was being mitigated. 
Officers explained that Internal Audit regularly provided advice on data input 
but there were areas where improvements could be made.  
  
In response to questions Officers confirmed there had been a significant training 
roll out over the last year to support budget managers. The Committee noted 
teams such as HR and Finance would likely receive the most push back from 
staff who should be using the self-service capabilities. Officers agreed to raise 
the issue of increased training and support for these teams with the steering 
group.  
  
In response to questions Officers noted the importance of all teams having a 
financial focus and greater understanding of the need to ensure money is well 
spent. Culture change was noted in social care teams supported by the 
implementation of the placement panel process. Data improvement was 
expected to further support this.    
  
In response to questions Officers explained the structure of the programme 
delivery team and noted the corporate memory of longstanding officers 
involved in the programme. Officers also confirmed Oracle’s support function 
was included in the current contract and confirmed feedback was sought by all 
module owners from key users across the council as part of the relaunch 
process.  
  
The Committee requested additional staff training be included in ‘way forward’ 
plans. In response to questions Officers confirmed that the system would 
provide clear and easy-to-interpret data.  
  



 

 
 

RESOLVED, to:  
 
 

1.      Note the current status and known issues as regards My Resources and 
its adoption in the Council;  

2.      The planned approach and way forward; and, 
3.      The updated Audit Action Plan. 

  
 

28/22 Annual Governance Statement  
 
Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense, Director of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer (MO), gave a presentation of the report for members. 
  
In response to questions officers highlighted the report refers to the Council’s 
position in 2021 and whilst the current MO inherited a draft, a significant 
amount of due diligence was required to complete the report. Internal Audit is 
currently working towards the 2022 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) action 
plan. 
  
Members raised concerns about the level of scrutiny in the Corporate Directors’ 
Assurance Statement process. Officers explained the process required 
transparency and there was triangulation through the Assurance Statement 
process and additional testing undertaken by Internal Auditors.  
  
The Committee requested updates on progress against Governance 
recommendations made. Officers noted the historical nature of the report and 
current collation of an updated action plan to be brought to committee soon.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
 
Note the draft AGS 21/22 and the Action Plan. 
  
 

29/22 Update on the Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure  
 
  
Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense, Director of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer, gave a presentation of the report for members. 
  
In response to questions officers advised the report had come to Committee for 
review and comments with the approval process to be explored and brought 
back to the committee.  
  
It was noted that 3 Whistleblowing disclosures had taken place since July 2022. 
Members requested benchmarking against the incidences of whistleblowing 
disclosures at other Local Authorities. Officers confirmed this would be 
considered in future reporting.  



 

 
 

  
Members noted it would be useful to have the amendments to the policy 
highlighted in the report.  
  
In response to questions officers explained that the success of the process 
would continue to be measured through reporting to the Committee. 
Disclosures were anticipated to increase as work around this developed and 
best practice at other Councils would be considered.  
  
Members requested assurances around the level of resources available to 
thoroughly explore whistleblowing cases and asked whether outsourcing had 
been considered. The committee noted the importance of ensuring the 
anonymity of staff who reported issues. 
  
In response to questions officers confirmed all instances were registered in a 
tracker. Officers also explained there was a good level of staff awareness of the 
process following an internal campaign in May 2022 and the inclusion of 
Whistleblowing procedures in staff inductions.  
  
The Committee asked whether support was available from the Local 
Government Association in relation to the AGS, Whistleblowing procedures and 
Council Assurance Framework. Officers confirmed Croydon had previously 
worked closely with the LGA on the Council’s Assurance Framework 
development.  
  
RESOLVED, to:  
  

1.      Consider and comment on the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and 
Procedure and the minor amendments made; and, 

2.      To note recent whistleblowing disclosures received and action taken.   

  
 

30/22 Council Assurance Framework  
 
RESOLVED, to note the Council’s Assurance Framework.  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 

 


